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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ACCIDENTALLY
CAUSED CANDLE FLAME IGNITION
FOR AUDIO/VIDEO, COMMUNICATION
AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization’eg
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC s “to

interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and elecfronic f
this ¢nd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical“/Specif
Techhical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to

Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC NationahCommittee irf
in thle subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International;' governmental ¢
govefnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparationt\ JIEC collaborate
with [the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with) conditions detern
agre¢ment between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as, nearly as possible, an inte
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical ,cemmittee has representation
inter¢sted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made\to ensure that the technical conten
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or]
misirjterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National” Committees undertake to apply IEC Puj
transparently to the maximum extent possible in théifry national and regional publications. Any di
betwgen any IEC Publication and the corresponding«national or regional publication shall be clearly ind
the I3tter.

IEC f{tself does not provide any attestation of\€onformity. Independent certification bodies provide cq
assepsment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsiblg
servipes carried out by independent certification bodies.

All ugers should ensure that they have-the latest edition of this publication.

No lipbility shall attach to IEC or/its\directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp
mempers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dg
otherl damage of any naturel\whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fg
expepses arising out of .the-publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any o
Publications.

Atterftion is drawn to\the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced public
indispensable for the-correct application of this publication.

Atterftion is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the s
patent rights._.}EC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The mainv task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standa
exceplleratetreumstances—atechricalcommittcemaypropese—thepublecationeofate
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the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

despite repeated efforts, or

The subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, t

here is

the future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC 62441, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by IEC technical committee
108: Safety of electronic equipment within the field of audio/video, information technology and
communication technology.
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This second edition of IEC 62441 cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2006 and
constitutes a technical revision. This edition includes the following technical changes with
respect to the previous edition:

acceptance of wood with a minimum thickness as equivalent to V-1;

interpretation information regarding vertical surfaces.

The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting

108/391/DTS 108/412/RVC
Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can_be ftLund in
the repjort on voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives /Part 2.

The fol

The co
the st3
related

reqlirements proper and normative annexes: in roman type;

comlpliance statements and test specifications: in italic type;

notes

term

Jowing print types are used:

/explanatory matter: in small roman type;

that are defined in Clause 3: bold.

bility date indicated on the IEC web-site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in th
to the specific publication. At this date,*the publication will be
transformed into an Internationalstandard,

reconfirmed,

withdrawn,

replaced by a revised edition, or

amended.

mmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until

e data

IMPOR
that i
under

TANT < _The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication ind
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the c¢

cates
prrect

tanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document usling a
colour|printer.
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INTRODUCTION

The first version of this technical specification was discussed at the TC108 plenary meeting in
Matsue, Japan in October 2008. It was decided to extend the TS for another three year period
and to implement some changes as previously agreed in several TC108 meetings. The text of
this technical specification is based on the outcome of these discussions.

In line with SMB decision 135/20 and document AC/22/2009, it is anticipated that the next
step for this document would be a proposal for publication as an International Standard,
taking into account any further developments regarding the improvement of these
requirements.

It ShOLJ:d be noted that the Fire Team of the HBSDT (Hazard based standard develppment
team) developed requirements on a Heat Release Rate Performance Test and recommended
a peak|Heat Release Rate (pHRR) value of 50 KW for equipment covered by,the/stanflard. It
also ggnerated test data for the specific pre-selection criteria for equipment, suich as
keyboards, that have fuels that are predominantly horizontal in~thieir constfuction.
Development testing that had been conducted included assessment of)products thgt were
difficul{ to ignite with a candle and that passed preliminary pHRR“testing with sighificant
marginf However, these products commonly use fuels that may not pass

1) the[flammability rating,

2) the|material weight exemption, or
3) the|sustained ignition testing.
These pdditional requirements and test methods did\not give the same level of reproddcibility
that wquld be desired for inclusion as normative requirements in a standard, and are thgrefore
not curfrently included in this technical specification. It should be noted that additional work is

being yndertaken to improve on the pHRR test'procedure so that better reproducibility [can be
attainef.
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SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ACCIDENTALLY
CAUSED CANDLE FLAME IGNITION
FOR AUDIO/VIDEO, COMMUNICATION
AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT

1 Scope

This te
as a

NOTE According to AC/22/2009 and SMB decision 135/20, this technical specification should“currently] only be
used for|television sets. It can be used for other products only if a risk assessment indicatésproblems wjth these
products|

2 Ndrmative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this dodqument.
For dafed references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest|edition
of the neferenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60p95-11-5, Fire hazard testing — Part 11-5: Test flames — Needle-flame test mgthod —
Appardtus, confirmatory test arrangement and guidance

IEC 60p95-11-10, Fire hazard testing — Part, 171-10: Test flames — 50 W horizontal and yertical
flame tpst methods

IEC 60p95-11-20, Fire hazard testing = Part 11-20: Test flames — 500 W flame test methods

3 Terms and definitions

3.1
combustible material
organig¢ material, capable of combustion by a candle flame

NOTE 1| Metal or{céramic are examples of materials that are not combustible by a candle flame.

NOTE 2| All (plastic materials are considered combustible by a candle flame, regardless of flammability
classification

3.2
flammability classification of materials
classification of the burning and extinguishing behaviour of a material

NOTE 1 Material classes are defined in 3.2.1 to 3.2.4. Where a certain class of material is required, a material
with a better classification is always acceptable.

NOTE 2 When applying the requirements in this technical specification, a material of 5VA class material is
regarded as better than 5VB class material, 5VB class material better than V-0 class material and V-0 class
material better than V-1 class material (see 5.1).

NOTE 3 When applying the requirements in this technical specification, V-2 class material or HB class material is
considered less than V-1 class material (see 5.1). For further details regarding these flame classifications, see
IEC 60695-11-10.
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V-0 class material
material tested in the thinnest significant thickness used and classified V-0 according to
IEC 60695-11-10

3.2.2

V-1 class material
material tested in the thinnest significant thickness used and classified V-1 according to
IEC 60695-11-10

3.2.3

SVA class material

materid
IEC 60

3.2.4

5VB clpss material

materid
IEC 60

3.3
individ
equipn
in phy
operati

NOTE
power s

3.4
candle

an areT of combustible material on the ‘exterior surface of an individual item to wh
e

simula

NOTE

4 Warning for users

If the
combu
shall &
instruc

| tested in the thinnest significant thickness used and classified 5VA accer
595-11-20

| tested in the thinnest significant thickness used and classified”5VB accor
595-11-20

ual item

ent or a part of the equipment, with its own exterior iousing, that is not require
sical contact with another equipment or part of the other equipment for its
pn

\n individual item may be electrically connected tokother equipment and may or may not contaip
urce. Examples include keyboards, display units, speakers, etc.

flame accessible area
d candle flame is applied

Bee 5.2 for the criteria.

individual item has an outer housing having a mass of more than 3(

e informed about the risks associated with the burning of candles in t
ions,available with the equipment, or on a warning label on the equipment.

ding to

ding to

d to be
normal

its own

ich the

0g of

stible material, of which at least part is within a candle flame accessible arel users
he user

If as

IEC 60417 Pr10- 040) and |t shaII havea minimum helght of 10 mm.

[ ]

O

NOTE The colours of ISO 3864 do not apply to the symbol.

If text is used, it shall have the following or similar wording, with a minimum letter height of

3 mm:
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WARNING

To prevent the spread of fire, keep candles or other open flames
away from this product at all times.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

5 Control of fire growth

5.1 General

An indjvidual item, if accidentally subjected to a candle flame, shall reduce the likeliflood of
spread|of fire to adjacent items by limiting the fire growth.

An individual item having a candle flame accessible area is considered to comply if it
meets the requirements of either a), b), or c) below:

a) theltotal mass of the combustible materials located at the outer surface does not pxceed
30Q g; or

b) the[combustible material used in candle flame accessible ‘areas is made of V-1 class
material; or

NOTE 1 Application of the test flame in a horizontal position (see Figure 2) results in a portion of the flame
extending above the centre-line application point, which makes it.necessary to consider the areas immediately
aboye the centre-line with respect to their flame class properties\or their combustibility [see also 5.1c) pelow].

c) the|combustible materials used in candle flame accessible areas do not exhibit flaming
for more than 3 min as determined by the test©f.5.4.
Individyial parts

— located in a candle flame accessiblefarea, and
— madle of combustible material rated less than V-1 class material

are exgmpt from b) and c¢) above _provided that

— the|mass of combustible material rated less than V-1 class material of each individual
parf does not exceed 25'g, and

— the|total mass foreall~such individual parts does not exceed 10 % of the total masg of the
combustible material, with a limit of 300 g, located at the exterior surface |of the
indjvidual item:

NOTE 2| Examples-of such individual parts are knobs, switches, covers, and dial faces.

only th

Wood and wood-based material with a thickness of at least 6 mm is considered to fulfill the
V-1 class material requirement.

NOTE 3 It is recommended that the quantity of environmentally unfriendly flame retardant materials should be
kept as low as possible.

Compliance is checked by inspection, measurement and, if necessary, by the test of 5.4.

5.2 Determination of candle flame accessible areas

Candle flame accessible areas are considered to be the following exterior surfaces of an
individual item:
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— surfaces that are vertical to or overhanging the supporting surface and are located
between 10 mm and 150 mm directly above the supporting surface (see Figures 1a and
1b ); and

— the bottom of the individual item, unless it rests directly on the supporting surface or is
within 10 mm of the supporting surface in its normal position of use.

NOTE 1

The term vertical does not mean a perfectly vertical position. It should be interpreted as any surface that
can be touched by the flame of a candle of 150 mm height and 20 mm diameter while the candle is still touching
the supporting surface. A typical candle used in the home is assumed to be 20 mm diameter.

When determining the candle flame accessible areas, doors, drawers and user removable
parts are closed or placed in the intended positions.

10 mi

NOTE 2
practical
equipme|
large ho
may alsd

5.3 ]
5.3.1

The in
relative
within

* o (&) ()
h \F‘l\ \;§
IEC 2243/06
* IEC 2244/06
Figure 1a — Equipment illustrating Figure 1b — Equipment illustrating
straight vertical sides a raised or stepped portion

Figure 1 — Examples of‘candle flame accessible areas

The identified cross-hatched areas*give the general principle for the application areas of the test
approach should be used to deteriine the candle flame accessible areas. In general, top surfac|
ht are not considered, however,vertical surfaces having a height of greater than 10 mm that are a
izontal surfaces of the individual item itself, such as a raised or stepped portion of an external er
need to be considered.

[est methodology
Conditioning

dividual item is conditioned for a minimum of 24 h at 23 °C +2 °C and 50 9
humidity. Once removed from the conditioning chamber, the individual item i3
| h.,\[he individual item shall be tested in a laboratory atmosphere of 15 °C {d

flame. A
es of
Hjacent to
closure,

b +5 %
tested
35 °C

and 45|

%.t0 75 % relative humidity.

5.3.2

Positioning the individual item

Individual items are tested separately.

The individual item is not energized during the test.

The individual item is tested without consumable materials and media.

The individual item is placed on a smooth, flat non-combustible supporting surface. The
supporting surface shall be of sufficient size to accept the placement of the individual item
within the boundaries of the surface and to accept any potential collapse of the individual
item during the test. The supporting surface shall be a single piece of material without any

joints.
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The supporting surface shall be cleaned of any residue before each test.

5.3.3 Ignition source

The needle burner and the 12 mm test flame as specified in IEC 60695-11-5 are used.

5.4 Test for sustained flaming

Following the conditioning and applying the methodology of 5.3, the tip of the burner tube
shall be positioned at a distance of 5 mm + 0,5 mm from the candle flame accessible area
(see Figure 2), with the burner tube in a horizontal position (+ 8°). The centre-line of the
burner shall _be positioned within the candle flame accessible area. The test flame shall
remain| stationary for 3 min even if the surface melts or shrinks away from the flame| If any
flaming does not exceed 3 min after the removal of test flame, including flaming of\materials
that may have dripped from the individual item, the test flame shall be moved-to another
candlel flame accessible area and the procedure repeated until each relevant_surface within
the candle flame accessible area has been tested.

NOTE [Relevant surfaces are considered to be those with different characteristics ~such as shape, thickness or
openingg.

If the flaming time of each test does not exceed 3 min, the individual item is considgered to
comply| with 5.1.

During|the test, the individual item is placed in any p0sition that can be expected|during
normalluse.

Test specimen
—~

5mm%=0,5mm —» -

10’mm to 150 mm

Y Supporting surface

IEC 2245/06

Eigure 2 — Positioning of the needle flame burner
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Les

comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les, efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu

s'ass

de I'gventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans| le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale,Jes-Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dang
mesyre possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs pul

natio
natio

La C|
fourn|

confgrmité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est\responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organi
certifjcation indépendants.

Tous

Aucu
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AVANT-PROPOS

ommission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de “norm
osée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la |CEI). |
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation
ines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités >¢publie des
ationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accesq
L (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confi
és d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut partic
isations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, enfliaison avec la CEl, p4g
ment aux travaux. La CEl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisati
des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

écisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans Iz
ssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donfie* que les Comités nationaux d
ssés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont
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La tache principale des comités d'études de la CEl est [I'élaboration des Normes
internationales. Exceptionnellement, un comité d’études peut proposer la publication d’une
spécification technique

lorsqu’en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur de la
publication d’'une Norme internationale, ou

lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’une Norme
internationale peut étre envisagée pour I'avenir mais pas dans I'immédiat.

Les spécifications techniques font I'objet d’un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.
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La CEI 62441, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par comité d’études 108 de la
CEIl: Sécurité des appareils électroniques dans le domaine de l'audio, de la vidéo, du
traitement de I'information et des technologies de la communication.

Cette deuxiéme édition de la CEI 62441 annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2006
et constitue une révision technique. Cette édition comprend les changements suivants par
rapport a I’édition précédente:

— acceptation du bois avec une épaisseur minimum équivalente a V-1;

— information sur 'interprétation concernant les surfaces verticales.

Le texte de cette spécification technigue est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d'enquéte Rapport de vote

108/391/DTS 108/412/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le votg ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette spécification technique.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2

Les cafacteres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
- exigences et annexes normatives: en caractéres romaijns;

- textg de vérification et modalités d’essai: en caracteres italiques;
— noteg/explications: en petits caractéres romains;

— termgs définis a I’Article 3: en caractéres gras.

Le conyité a décidé que le contenu de_cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilit¢ indiquée sur le site web deila CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les dpnnées
relativgs a la publication recherchee: A cette date, la publication sera

e [transformée en Norme ‘internationale,

e |reconduite,

e [supprimée,

e |remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

e |amendée)

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside™ qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

La premiére version de cette spécification technique a été discutée lors de la réunion pléniére
du CE 108 a Matsue au Japon en octobre 2008. Il a été décidé de prolonger cette TS pour
une nouvelle période de trois ans et de mettre en application plusieurs modifications qui
avaient été acceptées au cours de différentes réunions du CE 108. Le texte de cette
spécification technique est fondé sur les résultats de ces discussions.

Conformément a la décision 135/20 du SMB et au document AC/22/2009, il est prévu que la
prochaine étape pour ce document serait une proposition de publication en tant que Norme
Internationale, prenant en compte les éventuels développements qui pourraient résulter de

I’'améligration-de-ces-exigences-
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pour le
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5 équipements, tels que les claviers, qui possédent des matériaux combustibles

u développement comportaient I'évaluation des produits/qui étaient difficiles a
ne bougie et qui avaient satisfait a I'essai pHRR “préliminaire avec une
ptive. Toutefois, ces produits utilisent généralement des combustibles qui peu
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reprod
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ctibilité qui serait souhaitable pour leur introduction en tant qu’exigences norn
ne norme, et par conséquent))elles ne sont pas incluses pour le moment ¢
e spécification technique. ll_convient de noter que des travaux complémentair
rs dans le but d’améliorer la procédure d’essai pHRR de maniére a obte
re reproductibilité.

Il convient de noter que I'équipe en charge du comportement au feu du HBSDT J{(équipe pour
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1 HBSDT = Hazard based standard development team
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MESURES DE PROTECTION CONTRE L’EMBRASEMENT
ACCIDENTEL DU A UNE FLAMME DE BOUGIE
DANS LES EQUIPEMENTS AUDIO/VIDEO,

DES TECHNOLOGIES DE LA COMMUNICATION
ET DE L'INFORMATION

1 Domaine d’application

La pré
les ris
I'embra
techno
résiden

NOTE
présente
produits

2 Références normatives

Les dg
docum
non da
amend

CEl 60
d'essai

CEIl 60
Méthod

CEl 60
Méthod

bente spécification technique introduit des mesures de protection destinées ‘a
ques d'embrasement éclair d’'une piéce di a une flamme de bougie, result
sement accidentel de I'habillage extérieur des appareils audio/vidéo, des | appa
ogies de linformation et de la communication, utilisés généralement en
tiel.

Conformément au document AC/22/2009 et a la décision 135/20 du SMB, il convient que I'utilisat
spécification technique se limite pour l'instant aux téléviseurs. Elle peut étre utilisée pour
uniguement si une évaluation des risques indique des problémes pour ces,produits.

cuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du
ent. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les réfé
ées, la derniére édition du document de réféerence s'applique (y compris les év
bments).

595-11-5, Essais relatifs aux risquesidu feu — Partie 11-5: Flammes d'essai — M
au braleur-aiguille — Appareillage,~dispositif d'essai de vérification et lignes dire

595-11-10, Essais relatifssaux risques du feu — Partie 11-10: Flammes d's
es d'essai horizontale etwvefticale a la flamme de 50 W

b95-11-20, Essais._trelatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 11-20: Flammes d'
es d'essai a la flamme de 500 W

rmes et définitions

NOTE 1
flamme de bougie.

réduire
ant de
eils de
milieu

on de la
d’autres

brésent
rences
entuels

éthode

ctrices

ssai —

bssal —

Le métal et la céramique sont des exemples de matériaux ne pouvant pas prendre feu sous I’effet d’'une

NOTE 2 Toutes les matiéres plastiques sont considérées comme susceptibles de prendre feu sous I'effet d’'une
flamme de bougie, quelles que soient leurs classifications d’inflammabilité.

3.2

classification des matériaux vis-a-vis de l'inflammabilité
classification du comportement de combustion et d’extinction d’'un matériau

NOTE 1

Les classes de matériaux sont définies de 3.2.1 a 3.2.4. Dans les cas ou une classe donnée de matériau
est exigée, un matériau ayant une meilleure classification est toujours acceptable.
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NOTE 2 Dans I'application des exigences de la présente spécification technique, un matériau de classe 5VA est
considéré comme meilleur qu'un matériau de classe 5VB, un matériau de classe 5VB meilleur qu’'un matériau de
classe V-0, et un matériau de classe V-0 meilleur qu’un matériau de classe V-1 (voir 5.1).

NOTE 3 Par I'application des exigences de la présente spécification technique, les matériaux de classe V-2 ou
de classe HB sont considérés inférieurs aux matériaux de classe V-1 (voir 5.1). Consulter la CEl 60695-11-10
pour obtenir des détails supplémentaires concernant ces classifications de flammes.

3.21

matériau de classe V-0

matériau soumis aux essais dans la plus faible épaisseur significative utilisée et classé V-0
selon la CEIl 60695-11-10

3.2.2
matérilau de classe V-1
matérigu soumis aux essais dans la plus faible épaisseur significative utilisée et clagsé V-1
selon la CEIl 60695-11-10

3.2.3
matériau de classe 5VA
matérigu soumis aux essais dans la plus faible épaisseur significative)utilisée et classé 5VA
selon 1§ CEI 60695-11-20

3.24
matériau de classe 5VB
matérigu soumis aux essais dans la plus faible épaisseur significative utilisée et classé 5VB
selon g CEl 60695-11-20

3.3
élément individuel
équipement, ou partie d’équipement, avec soh propre habillage extérieur, qui n’a pas|besoin
d'étre gn contact physique avec un autre gquipement ou une partie d'un autre équipement en
fonctionnement normal

NOTE Un élément individuel peut étre ‘connecté électriquement a un autre équipement, et peut ou non|contenir
sa propré alimentation. Par exemple les-¢laviers, écrans, haut-parleurs, etc.

34
zone agcessible aux flammes de bougie
zone de matériau combustible sur la surface externe d’un élément individuel soumis a
I’équivalent d’'une flamme de bougie

NOTE VYoir 5.2 potr les critéres.

4 Avertissement a destination des utilisateurs

Si la masse de matériau combustible de I'habillage extérieur de I'élément individuel est
supérieure a 300 g, dont au moins une partie est a l'intérieur d'une zone accessible aux
flammes de bougie, les utilisateurs doivent étre informés des risques encourus en présence
de bougies allumées dans les instructions utilisateurs disponibles avec I'’équipement, ou au
moyen d’une étiquette d’avertissement sur I'équipement.

Si un symbole est utilisé, celui-ci doit étre conforme a I'’exemple ci-dessous (actuellement
CEI 60417-Pr10-040) et il doit avoir une hauteur minimale de 10 mm.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=e45858e8f1c6322055142b4138cd134a

- 18 — TS 62441 © CEI:2011

O

NOTE Les couleurs décrites dans I'lSO 3864 ne s’appliquent pas a ce symbole.

Si on utilise un texte, c’est celui donné ci-dessous ou un libellé similaire qui doit étre utilisé,
avec une hauteur de lettre minimale de 3 mm:

ATTENTION

Pour prévenir toute propagation d’incendie, ne jamais approcher de bougiées,ou d’autre
flamme nue de ce produit.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

5 Cdntréle de la progression du feu
5.1 Généralités

Un élément individuel, s’il est soumis accidentellement.a une flamme de bougie, doif limiter
I’éventlielle propagation du feu aux éléments proches_en en limitant la progression.

Un élément individuel ayant une zone accessible aux flammes de bougie est copsidéré
comme conforme s'il satisfait aux exigences d*un des points a), b) ou c) ci-dessous:

a) la masse totale de matériaux combustibles se situant a la surface extérieure n’excéde
pas| 300 g; ou

b) les|matériaux combustibles\(utilisés dans les zones accessibles aux flammes de
boygie sont de classe de matériau V-1; ou

NOT|E 1 |l résulte de I'application“de la flamme d’essai en position horizontale (voir Figure 2) qu’une partie de
la flamme déborde au-dessus d'une ligne passant par son axe, ce qui rend nécessaire de considérer les
propriétés de classe des-zones situées immédiatement au dessus de cette ligne, ou leur combustibjlité [voir
ausdi 5.1c) ci-dessous]-

c) les|matériaux_combustibles utilisés dans les zones accessibles aux flammes de
boygies ne presentent pas de flammes pendant plus de 3 min, lorsque 'essai de |5.4 est
réalisé.

Les pafrties.individuelles

— situées dans une zone accessible aux flammes de bougies, et

— faites de matériaux combustibles assignés a une classe de matériau inférieure a la
classe de matériau V-1

ne sont pas concernées par les points b) et c) ci-dessus, a condition que

— la masse de matériau combustible assignée a une classe de matériau inférieure a la
classe de matériau V-1 de chaque partie individuelle n’excéde pas 25 g, et que

— la masse totale de telles parties individuelles n’excéde pas 10 % de la masse totale de
matériau combustible, avec une limite a 300 g, située aux surfaces extérieures de
I’élément individuel.

NOTE 2 Les boutons, les interrupteurs, les caches et les cadrans sont des exemples de parties individuelles.
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